Payal To prabirsarkar@adhunikgroup.co.in
Ghosh/RAS/Calcutta/Ernst

cc
Young/IN
b
03/30/2009 11:26 AM ce
Subject

Dear Prabir,

As per my discussions with you yesterday evening ,these are the only mails , | could retrieve from my
local server. In case you find any mails , which may be helpful, plz send it directly to Ajoy.

regards

payal.

Payal
Ghosh/RABS/Calcutta/Er To rahulkundu@adhunikgroup.co.in
nstYoung/IN

01/03/2008 12:32 PM

cC

Subject Final PDD-modified as per your feedback

Dear Mr.Kundu,

Plz find attached the Final PDD for submission to Ministry. You are requested to pl make all
arrangements to courier the documents ASAP.

Regards
Final-ACKMO012.doc.zip

ERNST & YOUNG ®
Ernst & Young Pvt. Ltd

Payal Ghosh

Associate Consultant

Risk Advisory Services

BRS * TSRS * ESS * FIDS * GFSRM * Actuarial

Phone: +91 - 33 - 22811224 (Extn -503) Mobile:  +91 - 9830517388
Fax: +91 - 33 -2281 7750 URL: http://www.ey.com/in

Payal
Ghosh/RABS/Calcutta/Er To rahulkundu@adhunikgroup.co.in

nstYoung/IN cc Parthapratim Chaudhuri/RABS/Calcutta/ErstYoung/IN
12/20/2007 07:23 PM Subject Moef submission formalities



mailto:prabirsarkar@adhunikgroup.co.in
mailto:rahulkundu@adhunikgroup.co.in
mailto:rahulkundu@adhunikgroup.co.in

Dear Mr.Kundu,

Please find attached the modified Project Concept Note and the Draft Letter for submission to MoEF.
We need to make 20 sets (comprising first of PCN then of PDD) and each of these sets needs to be
spirally binded.

The covering letter (after signed by an authorised signatory) , 2 CDs each (comprising of the
PDD,PCN & a scanned copy of the Final Covering Letter) and a set (of PDD and PCN) needs to be
separately packed in your envelope. I will be sending you the Final PDD in the following mail.

PCHN + Draft Letter doc.zip

In case you have any further clarifications, please revert.

Regards
Payal.

Payal
Ghosh/RABS/Calcutta/Er To rahulkundu@adhunikgroup.co.in
nstYoung/IN

12/06/2007 05:50 PM

cCc Parthapratim Chaudhuri/RABS/Calcutta/ErnstYoung/IN
Subject Final PDD

Dear Mr.Kundu,

Please find the PDD attached herewith as per the suggested changes. Also we would now require to
make some modifications in line with ACM0012-Version 02. Shall mail you the PDD in Version 02 by
end of next week.

Regards,

Final-ACKMO012.doc.zip

rahulkundu@adhunikgro
up.co.in To Payal.Ghosh@in.ey.com

11/26/2007 10:12 AM cc Etti.Khanna@in.ey.com,parthapratim.chaudhuri@in.ey.com
Subject RE:Further Information

Dear Ms.Ghosh,
The reviewed PDD along with my comments has been enclosed for your further necessary action.

Commented-ACHM0012 doc.zip

Thanks & regards,
Rahul


mailto:rahulkundu@adhunikgroup.co.in
mailto:Payal.Ghosh@in.ey.com
mailto:Etti.Khanna@in.ey.com,parthapratim.chaudhuri@in.ey.com

CORPORATE OFFICE

ADHUNIK GROUP OF INDUSTRIES
2/1A, LANSDOWNE TOWERS,
SARAT BOSE ROAD, KOLKATA - 20
PH. 033-30517339 (D),

Mob. +91 9903077789

FAX. 033-22890285

Payal

Ghosh/RABS/Calcutta/E To rahulkundu@adhunikgroup.co.in

rnstYoung/IN cc Parthapratim Chaudhuri/RABS/Calcutta/ErnstYoung/IN
11/21/2007 03:40 PM Subject Further Information

Dear Mr.Kundu,
As per the todays meeting , the following are the data requirements as discussed :

1. Design Efficiency of a Coal Based Captive Power Plant of similar capacity as AML.
2. Station Heat Rate of the Coal Based Captive Power Plant.
3. Records of the quantity of Waste Gas flared prior to setting up of this Power Plant.(if available)

Also please provide us with the technical specifications of the planned expansion of the power
generation capacity. We would have to incorporate the same in the PDD.

Please try to provide these datas at the earliest so that we can proceed for obtaining Host Country
Approval from the Ministry.In case of any clarifications on the above , please revert back.

Regards,

ERNST & YOUNG ®
Ernst & Young Pvt. Ltd

Payal Ghosh

Associate Consultant

Risk Advisory Services

BRS * TSRS * ESS * FIDS * GFSRM * Actuarial

Phone: +91 -33 — 2281 1224 Mobile:  +91 - 9830517388

Fax: +91 —33-2281 7750 URL: http://www.ey.com/in

Payal
Ghosh/RABS/Calcutta/E To rahulkundu@adhunikgroup.co.in

rnstYoung/IN cc

11/15/2007 11:09 AM Subject DNV proposal



mailto:rahulkundu@adhunikgroup.co.in
mailto:rahulkundu@adhunikgroup.co.in

&-a.‘m

LDear Mlj.Kundu,

Please enclosed herewith the revised quotation from DNV.

DMy akdL Y alidation Propozal. pdf

Regards

ERNST & YOUNG ®
Ernst & Young Pvt. Ltd

Payal Ghosh

Associate Consultant

Risk Advisory Services

BRS * TSRS * ESS * FIDS * GFSRM * Actuarial

Phone: +91 —33-2281 1224 Mobile:  +91 - 9830517388

Fax: +91 —33-2281 7750 URL: http://www.ey.com/in

Payal

Ghosh/RABS/Calcutta/E To rahulkundu@adhunikgroup.co.in

rnstYoung/IN cc Parthapratim Chaudhuri/RABS/Calcutta/ErnstYoung/IN, Etti
11/06/2007 10:28 AM Khanna/RABS/Calcutta/ErnstYoung/IN

Subject Draft PDD

Dear Mr. Kundu,

Please find attached herewith the Draft PDD for the Adhunik Metaliks CDM project activity. There are
certain highlighted portions along with our comments.

Please go through the document and provide the information/supporitves as required.Also pl note that it
was communicated to you earlier that we require at least 3 weeks after we receive all information. Have
also requested budgetary proposals from some DOEs. Will fwd you the same, once I receive it.

Awaiting your feedback and suggestions,

Regards,

ERNST & YOUNG ®
Ernst & Young Pvt. Ltd

Payal Ghosh

Associate Consultant

Risk and Business Solutions

BRS * ESS * FIDS * F&PM * TSRS


mailto:rahulkundu@adhunikgroup.co.in

Phone: +91 - 33 — 2281 1224 Mobile:  +91 - 9830517388
Fax: +91 — 33-2281 7750 URL: http://www.ey.com/in

2
ACKMO012-Draft.dec.zip

rahulkundu@adhunikgr
oup.co.in To Payal.Ghosh@in.ey.com
10/26/2007 10:12 AM CC Saunak.Saha@in.ey.com,

Etti. Khanna@in.ey.com,parthapratim.chaudhuri@in.ey.com
Subject PDD?7?7??

Dear Ms.Ghosh,

We are yet to hear from you regarding the final PDD. Can you please specify as to when we would
receive the final PDD?? Also we would like to initiate the process of validation and hence request you
to get us the quotations from the DOEs .

Thanks & regards,

CORPORATE OFFICE

ADHUNIK GROUP OF INDUSTRIES
2/1A, LANSDOWNE TOWERS,
SARAT BOSE ROAD, KOLKATA - 20
PH. 033-30517339 (D),

Mob. +91 9903077789

FAX. 033-22890285

rahulkundu@adhunikgr
oup.co.in To Payal.Ghosh@in.ey.com
10/03/2007 12:46 PM cc Saunak.Saha@in.ey.com,

Etti. Khanna@in.ey.com,parthapratim.chaudhuri@in.ey.com
Subject data as required.

Dear Ms.Ghosh,

| have gathered all the data from the plant and have couriered you all the documents. Please
acknowledge on receipt.

Thanks & regards,

CORPORATE OFFICE
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ADHUNIK GROUP OF INDUSTRIES
2/1A, LANSDOWNE TOWERS,
SARAT BOSE ROAD, KOLKATA - 20
PH. 033-30517339 (D),

Mob. +91 9903077789

FAX. 033-22890285

Payal

Ghosh/RABS/Calcutta/ To Sanjeev.Kumar@sgs.com

ErnstYoung/IN CC ajoy.gupta@sgs.com, Ajeya

09/18/2007 11:54 AM Bandyopadhyay/RABS/Calcutta/ErnstYoung/IN@EYI-AP

Subject Validation Quotes for Adhunik Metalliks Limited

Dear Sanjeev,

This is in regard to the Validation quotes that you had sent earlier for Adhunik Metalliks Limited. We
did receive your quotes for this project which had applied ACM 0004. However the project has been
revised to ACM 0012 .

Kindly send us your revised qoutes for the same ASAP.
Regards,

ERNST & YOUNG ®
Ernst & Young Pvt. Ltd

Payal Ghosh

Associate Consultant

Risk Advisory Services

BRS * TSRS * ESS * FIDS * GFSRM * Actuarial

Phone: +91 -33 — 2281 1224 Mobile:  +91 - 9830517388

Fax: +91 —33-2281 7750 URL: http://www.ey.com/in

Payal

Ghosh/RABS/Calcutta/ To Rahul Kundu

ErnstYoung/IN cc Parthapratim Chaudhuri/RABS/Calcutta/ErnstYoung/IN, Etti
09/17/2007 10:50 AM Khanna/RABS/Calcutta/ErnstYoung/IN

Subject pending data



mailto:Sanjeev.Kumar@sgs.com
mailto:ajoy.gupta@sgs.com

Dear Mr.Kundu,

As per the mail appended below, please note that we are yet to hear at your end. Request you to
expedite things at your end since we would require a minimum of 3 weeks for finalising the PDD after
we receive the informations. Also pl note that we require to submit the documents immediately for
HCA which is itself a long drawn process.

Let us know when we can receive all the pending data.

Regards,
ERNST & YOUNG ®
Ernst & Young Pvt. Ltd

Payal Ghosh

Associate Consultant

Risk and Business Solutions

BRS * ESS * FIDS * F&PM * TSRS

Phone: +91 - 33 — 2281 1224 Mobile:  +91 - 9830517388
Fax: +91 — 33-2281 7750 URL: http://www.ey.com/in

Payal

Ghosh/RABS/Calcutta/ To Rahul Kundu

ErnstYoung/IN cc Parthapratim Chaudhuri/RABS/Calcutta/ErnstYoung/IN, Etti
08/22/2007 03:39 PM Khanna/RABS/Calcutta/ErnstYoung/IN

Subject Checklist for Adhunik Metalliks Limited

Dear Mr. Kundu,

As per the discussions in the held on the 6th of August at your office, please find the following that needs
to be confirmed at your end for the Adhunik Metalliks Limited.

1. Type of the Steam turbo generator- Whether condensing or extraction type.
2. Whether auxiliary fuel will be used during start ups

3.The organisational/ data monitoring, recording and reporting sructure as illustrated in Section B.7.2 needs to
be confirmed.

4. Please confirm whether the start date as specified in the Section C.1 of the PDD is in line with the
supportives (i.e. the date mentioned in the issuance of the 1st purchase order for the WHR project).

5. Status of No Objection Certificate for the Captive Power Plant from the Pollution Control Board.

6. Please confirm the entire Monitoring Plan as provided in Annex 4 of the PDD and metering locations.
(Please note that this is critical for the project activity). Also please confirm the details provided in Section B.
7.1. The mode of measurements for the parameters as provided in this Section cannot be modified from what is
stated in the PDD over the entire crediting period.

7.Whether any suppoting documents can be provided to reflect that the project has generated considerable
employment opportunities.

Some additional information as mentioned below would be required as per the new methodology:



1. Was the waste gas flared or incinerated before the Captive Power Plant was implemented?

2.Was the volume of waste gas( released or flared ) before the project was implemented recorded? If so please
provide data on the same.

3. Amount of waste gas generated per unit of production. If the quantity of waste gas was not measured before
the project implementation, then this data will be the manufacturer's design data , else, it will be based on
actuals.

4. Please confirm whether meters are installed
(a) to measure the waste gas generated in the project activity and

(b) to measure the net electricity which is supplied for in-house requirements of the sponge iron facility.

Regards,
ERNST & YOUNG ®
Ernst & Young Pvt. Ltd

Payal Ghosh

Associate Consultant

Risk and Business Solutions

BRS * ESS * FIDS * F&PM * TSRS

Phone: +91 - 33 — 2281 1224 Mobile:  +91 - 9830517388
Fax: +91 — 33-2281 7750 URL: http://www.ey.com/in

rahulkundu@adhunikgr
oup.co.in To Payal.Ghosh@in.ey.com

07/24/2007 11:02 AM cC Saunak.Saha@in.ey.com, Etti.Khanna@in.ey.com
Subject RE:approval of ACM0012

Dear Ms.Ghosh,

Sorry for the delayed reponse. | was in plant for a long time and hence could not respond. We can
discuss on the 6th of August.

Thanks & regards,

CORPORATE OFFICE

ADHUNIK GROUP OF INDUSTRIES
2/1A, LANSDOWNE TOWERS,
SARAT BOSE ROAD, KOLKATA - 20
PH. 033-30517339 (D),

Mob. +91 9903077789

FAX. 033-22890285

Payal
Ghosh/RABS/Calcutta/ To Rahul Kundu

ErnstYoung/IN cc  Etti Khanna/RABS/Calcutta/ErnstYoung/IN,Parthapratim
07/09/2007 10:40 AM Chaudhuri/RABS/Calcutta/ErnstYoung/IN,



mailto:Payal.Ghosh@in.ey.com
mailto:Saunak.Saha@in.ey.com
mailto:Etti.Khanna@in.ey.com

Subject approval of ACM0012

i oo

Dear Mr.Kundu,

As you might be aware, "Consolidated baseline methodology for GHG emission reductions for waste
gas or waste heat or waste pressure based energy system” is now approved as ACM0012. This is as
per EB 32 report on the 6th of July.

We would now require a dicussion as to how to take things forward inline with the new methodology
which is very exhaustive.

Suggest a convenient time and date in this regard.

Regards,

ERNST & YOUNG ®
Ernst & Young Pvt. Ltd

Payal Ghosh

Associate Consultant

Risk and Business Solutions

BRS * ESS * FIDS * F&PM * TSRS

Phone: +91 - 33 — 2281 1224 Mobile:  +91 - 9830517388
Fax: +91 — 33-2281 7750 URL: http://www.ey.com/in

Parthapratim

- Chaudhuri/RABS/Calcu To rahulkundu@adhunikgroup.co.in
@ tta/ErnstYoung/IN cc  Etti Khanna/RABS/Calcutta/ErnstYoung/IN,Payal
05/07/2007 09:59 AM Ghosh/RAS/Calcutta/ErnstYoung/IN,

Subject Methodology Approval

Dear Mr.Kundu,

We are please to inform you that methodology that we had submitted for one of our clients (as
communicated to Mr.Naveen earlier) has been approved in the Executive Board Meeting -31 on the
4th of May. Please refer to Page 5 of the report . The report can be accessed at
http://cdm.unfccc.int/EB/031/eb31rep.pdf.

This methodology will now be consolidated into the "Consolidated baseline methodology for GHG
emission reductions for waste gas or waste heat or waste pressure based energy system”, which the
Board has requested the Meth Panel to review and will be known at the end of the EB 32nd meeting.

We would require to wait till the 32nd meeting which would be held in the 1st week of July after which
we can be back on the job. As you understand , we would now require to work on the PDD in line with
the new methodology. Ms Payal Ghosh shall be the main person working on the project from now on.
| have also marked a copy to her.

Please feel free to contact us for any further clarifications and also appreciate your patience and your
cooperation rendered for this long wait.

Regards
Partha


mailto:rahulkundu@adhunikgroup.co.in
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